1	State of Arkansas			
2	81st General Assembly	A Bill	ACT 955 OF	1997
3	Regular Session, 1997		HOUSE BILL	1707
4				
5	By: Representative Mulle	nix		
6	By: Senator Mahony			
7				
8				
9		For An Act To Be Entitled		
10	"AN ACT	TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE $^{\theta}$ 24-5-101(3) TO NO LONG	GER	
11	REQUIRE	EMPLOYEES OF THE STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT WHO	ARE	
12	RETIRED	FROM ANOTHER STATE-SUPPORTED RETIREMENT SYSTEM	OT 1	
13	BE MEMBE	RS OF THE STATE HIGHWAY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT		
14	SYSTEM;	TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSE	'S."	
15				
16		Subtitle		
17		"TO REMOVE THE REQUIREMENT FOR EMPLOYEES		
18		OF THE STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT RETIRED		
19		FROM ANOTHER STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM TO		
20		BE MEMBERS OF THE HIGHWAY RETIREMENT		
21		SYSTEM."		
22				
23	BE IT ENACTED B	Y THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSA	s:	
24				
25	SECTION 1	. Arkansas Code $^{\mbox{$\theta$}}$ 24-5-101(3), regarding defin	nitions for t	he
26	State Highway E	mployees' Retirement System, is amended to rea	d as follows:	
27	"(3) <u>(A)</u>	Employee means any employee of the Arkansas S	tate Highway	and
28	Transportation	Department whose compensation is, or was, paya	ble on an hou	rly,
29	biweekly, month	ly, annual, or other basis by the department,	including any	-
30	employee of the	department whose salary is paid or reimbursed	, in whole or	in
31	part, from fede	ral or other funds <u>.</u>		
32	<u>(B)</u>	The term employee specifically shall not inc	lude persons	<u>who</u>
33	are employees o	f the Arkansas State Highway and Transportatio	n Department	on
34	or after July 1	, 1997 and who are eligible for benefits under	, or who are	
35	earning a retir	ement benefit from, another state-supported re	tirement syst	<u>em</u> ;"

1	SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of general and permanent nature
2	are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code
3	Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.
4	
5	SECTION 3. If any provisions of this act or the application thereof to
6	any person or circumstance is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect
7	other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
8	the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the provisions of this
9	act are declared to be severable.
10	
11	SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
12	hereby repealed.
13	
14	SECTION 5. Emergency. It is hereby found and determined by the
15	Eighty-First General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that current law
16	requires State Highway Department employees to be members of the Highway
17	Employees' Retirement System even if they are retired from another state-
18	supported retirement system; that this violates a longstanding policy of
19	<pre>prohibiting persons from earning service credit in two (2) state-supported</pre>
20	retirement systems; and the law should be changed to limit the eligibility for
21	$\underline{\text{double service credit to only those Highway employees' currently eligible and}}$
22	$\underline{\text{required to be members.}}  \underline{\text{Therefore, in order to restore a longstanding policy}}$
23	principle, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this act being
24	necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and
25	safety, shall become effective July 1, 1997.
26	
27	APPROVED:3-31-97
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	

35